complementary products and AI models, recruiting and cultivating experienced personnel for
overseas market expansion, leasing office space, and covering administrative expenses for
newly established sales offices; and

(iv) approximately 30% of the net proceeds, or HK$466.58 million will be allocated to
replenishing working capital and for general corporate purposes.

8

The Company expects that all of the net proceeds will be fully utilized by the end of 2027.

EQUITY FUND RAISING OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising activities during the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and immediately after the completion of the Subscription:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the
completion of the Subscription

Shareholder
Number

of Shares

% of issued
ordinary share

capital of the
Company

Number
of Shares

% of issued
ordinary share

capital of the
Company

Shares held by Substantial Shareholders Group(1)

Yomi.sun Holding Limited(2) 244,599,000 6.76% 244,599,000 5.68%
Jeff.Fang Holding Limited(3) 5,220,000 0.14% 5,220,000 0.12%
Alter.You Holding Limited(4) 42,422,000 1.17% 42,422,000 0.99%

Sub-total: 292,241,000 8.08% 292,241,000 6.79%

Shares held by Public Shareholders
Subscriber – – 688,494,000 16.00%
Other Shareholders 3,323,647,208 91.92% 3,323,647,208 77.21%

Sub-total: 3,323,647,208 91.92% 4,012,141,208 93.21%

Total 3,615,888,208 100.00% 4,304,382,208 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Mr. Sun Taoyong, Mr. Fang Tongshu and Mr. You Fengchun, are parties acting in concert (having the meaning
ascribed thereto in the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers) and form the Substantial Shareholders
Group. As such, each of Mr. Sun Taoyong, Mr. Fang Tongshu and Mr. You Fengchun is deemed to be interested
in the Shares held by other members of the Substantial Shareholders Group.

9

(2) Yomi.sun Holding Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, and is wholly-owned by
Youmi Investment Limited. Youmi Investment Limited is beneficially owned by the Youmi Trust, which was